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)

JAMELLA BROWN, d/b/a
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JAMELLA CREATIVE IMAGES,
)




)
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)

DECISION

We find no cause to discipline Jamella Brown. 

Procedure


On August 27, 2007, the State Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) filed a complaint against Brown.  We served our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint on Brown by certified mail.
  We held a hearing on February 20, 2008.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb of Walker Crow Halcomb, L.L.C., represented the Board.  Neither Brown nor anyone representing her appeared.
Findings of Fact


1.
Brown holds a Class CA cosmetology license that the Board issued to her.  

2.
During all relevant times, Brown owned and operated Jamella Creative Images, located at 2509 Marcus, St. Louis, Missouri. 

3.
Brown did not hold a “shop license”
 for Jamella Creative Images.

4.
On or about December 15, 2006, a board inspector conducted an inspection of Jamella Creative Images.  The inspector found that Brown did not apply for a shop license and did not provide a current license for Jamella Creative Images.     

5.
On December 15, 2006, the inspector found that an employee was working in Jamella Creative Images “without a current license.”


6.
On or about January 31, 2007, the Board's inspector conducted a follow-up inspection of Jamella Creative Images.  Brown had not obtained a shop license for Jamella Creative Images.

7.
On or about March 16, 2007, the Board’s inspector conducted another follow-up inspection of Jamella Creative Images.  Brown had not obtained a shop license for Jamella Creative Images.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board must prove its claims by a preponderance of the evidence.

Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition 
to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.[
]
To establish those facts, the Board relies solely upon the request for admissions served upon Brown, to which Brown failed to respond.  Brown’s failure to respond to the request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting without an attorney.
  Nevertheless, the General Assembly and the courts instruct that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission. 


The Board alleges that Brown’s failure to have a shop license for Jamella Creative Images is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2, which allows discipline for:

(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;
*   *   *
(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Section 329.045.1, RSMo Supp. 2007, provides:

Every establishment in which the occupation of cosmetology is practiced shall be required to obtain a license from the board. . . .
Section 329.010(6), RSMo Supp. 2007, defines a “cosmetology establishment” as “that part of any building wherein or whereupon any of the classified occupations are practiced including any space rented within a licensed establishment by a person licensed under this chapter, for the 
purpose of rendering cosmetology services[.]”  Section 329.010, RSMo Supp. 2007, defines the practice of cosmetology:

(4) "Cosmetologist", any person who, for compensation, engages in the practice of cosmetology, as defined in subdivision (5) of this section;
(5) "Cosmetology" includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation, which shall include:
(a) "Class CH--hairdresser" includes arranging, dressing, curling, singeing, waving, permanent waving, cleansing, cutting, bleaching, tinting, coloring or similar work upon the hair of any person by any means; or removing superfluous hair from the body of any person by means other than electricity, or any other means of arching or tinting eyebrows or tinting eyelashes.  Class CH-- hairdresser also includes any person who either with the person’s hands or with mechanical or electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams engages for compensation in any one or any combination of the following:  massaging, cleaning, stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautifying or similar work upon the scalp, face, neck, arms or bust;
(b) "Class MO--manicurist" includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s fingernails, applying artificial fingernails, massaging, cleaning a person's hands and arms; pedicuring, which includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s toenails, applying artificial toenails, massaging and cleaning a person’s legs and feet;
(c) "Class CA--hairdressing and manicuring" includes all practices of cosmetology, as defined in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this subdivision[.]

The Board attempts to prove that Brown did not have a cosmetology establishment license for Jamella Creative Images only with Brown's deemed admissions.  In the request for admissions, there are two requests for Brown to admit abstract propositions of law.  Brown was asked to admit, “You are responsible for ensuring that your shop is licensed and in compliance 
with all applicable statutes and regulations.”
  There is no indication what license or statues and regulations are being referred to.  Brown was also asked to admit, “As an owner of a cosmetology establishment, you are responsible for ensuring that every employee has a current and active license.”
  Nevertheless, there was no request for Brown to admit that she was actually an owner of a cosmetology establishment.  For instance, there were no requests for her to admit what specific practices the inspector found taking place at Jamella Creative Images or even to admit the conclusions that Jamella Creative Images was a cosmetology establishment or that the practice of cosmetology was taking place there.  While we deem that Brown admitted that she agreed with the inspector’s reports for the inspections of December 15, 2006, 
January 31, 2007, and March 16, 2007 (“You agreed with the inspection report of . . .”),
 there are no copies of the reports in evidence.  It is possible that the reports contain statements of fact indicating that cosmetology was being practiced at Jamella Creative Images.  But without the content of the inspection reports being admitted as evidence, Brown’s deemed admissions to having agreed with the inspection reports are meaningless. 


The Board had the opportunity to include requests for Brown to admit specific facts to establish that she owned a cosmetology establishment.  The Board did not take that opportunity.  It is not this Commission’s duty to fill in the Board’s evidence with inferences and suppositions based on abstractly worded and unspecific requests for admissions.  We must measure the evidence that the Board did present against the preponderance of evidence standard.  The evidence fails to meet that standard.  The Board has failed to prove that Brown violated 
§ 329.045.1, RSMo Supp. 2007.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(5) or (13).

The Board contends that Brown’s failure to keep the shop license current is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(12), which allows discipline for “[f]ailure to display a valid license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder[.]”  The Board alleges that Brown violated 20 CSR 2090-4.010(3)(E),
 which provides:

Display of License.  Shop licenses shall be posted in plain view within the shop at all times. . . .
We find no cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(12) because, as explained above, the Board filed to prove that Brown needed a shop license in the first place.    


In paragraph 33 of the complaint, the Board alleges:

Because Respondent allowed an employee to practice cosmetology without a current license, cause exits to discipline the license of Respondent individually under § 329.140.2(6), RSMo, for assisting and/or enabling the individual violates [sic] § 329.030, RSMo.

Section 329.140.2(6) allows discipline for “[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter[.]”  Section 329.030 provides:
It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology . . . unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.

The Board presented no evidence that anyone was practicing cosmetology without a license in Jamella Creative Images.  The only deemed admission relating to someone “working” at Jamella Creative Images was Request No. 8:

On December 15, 2006, the inspector found you failed to apply for a shop license and failed to provide a current license of your shop.  The inspector also found that an employee was working in your shop without a current license.
(Emphasis added.)  The admission says nothing about what “work” the employee was doing or what type of “current license” is being referred to.  We cannot find that the employee engaged in the occupation of cosmetology based on the request for admissions unless there is an admission that the employee was practicing cosmetology or an admission showing what “work” the employee was doing, which would provide a basis for us to independently determine whether the work would fall within the definitions in § 329.010(4) and (5), RSMo Supp. 2007.  

The Board has failed to prove that the employee was engaged in the practice of cosmetology.  Therefore, the Board failed to prove that Brown assisted or enabled an employee to violate § 329.030.  There is no cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(6).  
Summary


Brown is not subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(5), (6), (12) or (13).

SO ORDERED on May 23, 2008.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY     


Commissioner

	�The certified mail return receipt card that Brown signed does not show the date she received the mailing.  However, we received the signed return receipt card back on September 13, 2007.


	�The Board uses the term “shop license” in its complaint and request for admissions.  The Board uses the term “shop license” in its regulations, such as 20 CSR 2090-4.010(3)(E), to refer to the license that § 329.045.1, RSMo Supp. 2007, requires for a cosmetology establishment.  Statutory references are to RSMo 2000 unless otherwise noted.


	�The Board does not specify what license the inspector expected the employee to have.


	�Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2007.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).


	�32 S.W.3d at 642.


	�Supreme Court Rule 59.01, as applied to our proceedings by § 536.073 and 1 CSR 15-3.420(1); Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


	�Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  


	�Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456 -457 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Ex. A, at 2.


	�Id.


	�Id. at 2-3.


	�The text of this regulation is found at 29 MoReg 1299-1302 (09/01/2004) when it was last amended and was located at 4 CSR 90-4.010.  Order of Rulemaking at 30 MoReg 99 (01/03/2005).  Effective August 28, 2006, the regulation was moved to 20 CSR 2090-4.010 and effective February 29, 2008, it was rescinded.


	�The complaint contains no contention that there is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(6) for Brown’s violation of § 329.045.1.
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